AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH A FIRE DISTRICT IN THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, TO DESIGNATE FIRE ZONES 1, 2, AND 3, REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 682 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the entire incorporated area of the City of Prineville is hereby declared to be and is hereby established as a Fire District and said Fire District shall be known and designated as Fire Zones 1. 2, and 3, and each such zone shall include such territory or portions of said City as illustrated, outlined and designated on the City of Prineville Drawing on file in the office of the City Recorder of the City of Prineville, being marked and designated as "Fire Zones of the City of Prineville." City of Prineville Drawing No. 174011 is hereby adopted as the Fire Zoning map of the City of Prineville for the application of the regulations included in the Building Code of the City of Prineville.

Section 2. That Fire Zone 1 shall embrace and include all of that area now designated, or which may hereafter be designated, as C-1, general commercial, C-2, outlying commercial, and C-1-FP, flood plain combining, on the Zoning Map of the City of Prineville.

Section 3. That Fire Zone 2 shall embrace and include all of that area now designated, or which may hereafter be designated, as M-1, limited industrial zone, and M-2, general industrial zone, on the Zoning Map of the City of Prineville.

Section 4. That Fire Zone 3 shall embrace and include all areas in the Fire District which are not specifically named in Sections 2 and 3 of this ordinance.

Section 5. That Ordinance No. 682, passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor, December 15, 1971, and all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 6. An emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

day of Passed by the City Council this 25Une, 1974. Approved by the Mayor this <u>26</u> day of 1974.

Mayor

Jim Watson, City Administrator